phases. The overall development will offer 279 units, all of

which will be restricted to households earning 30, 40, 50, 60,

and 70 percent of the AMI or below. Additionally, 32 of the

Subject's units will benefit from project-based subsidies, where

tenants pay 30 percent of their income towards rent. The

Subject's units will be contained in two five-story elevator-

serviced midrise-style residential buildings.

Construction Type: The Subject’s units will be contained within two, five-story,

elevator-serviced, midrise residential buildings.

Target Population and Occupancy Type: The proposed Subject will target one to five person households

earning 30, 50, and 60 percent of the AMI or below. Based on

the unit mix and proposed rent levels, the qualifying annual

incomes for the Subject’s proposed units will range from $0 to

$92,220.

5BProposed Rents: The following table details proposed rents for the Subject’s

units based on the developer’s pro forma.

PROPOSED RENTS

Unit Type
Unit Size

(SF)
#

Units
Contract

Rent
Asking Rent

Utility

Allowance*
Gross Rent

2022 LIHTC

Maximum

Allowable Gross

Rent

2022 HUD Fair

Market Rent

@30%
1BR/1BA 671 2 - $724 $77 $801 $801 $1,567
2BR/2BA 924 4 - $855 $105 $960 $960 $1,785
3BR/2BA 1,106 2 - $978 $132 $1,110 $1,110 $2,260

@30% (PBV)
1BR/1BA 671 2 $1,647 $1,647 $77 $1,724 $801 $1,567
2BR/2BA 924 4 $1,859 $1,859 $105 $1,964 $960 $1,785
3BR/2BA 1,106 2 $2,354 $2,354 $132 $2,486 $1,110 $2,260

@50%
1BR/1BA 671 4 - $1,258 $77 $1,335 $1,335 $1,567
2BR/2BA 924 13 - $1,496 $105 $1,601 $1,601 $1,785
3BR/2BA 1,106 3 - $1,718 $132 $1,850 $1,850 $2,260

@60%
1BR/1BA 671 3 - $1,525 $77 $1,602 $1,602 $1,567
2BR/2BA 924 23 - $1,816 $105 $1,921 $1,921 $1,785
3BR/2BA 1,106 8 - $2,088 $132 $2,220 $2,220 $2,260

Total - 70 - - - - - -
*Source of Utility Allowance provided by the Developer

The Subject is a proposed LIHTC property that will offer a total

of 70 units, all of which will be revenue-generating. Additionally,

eight of the Subject's units restricted to the 30 percent of AMI

RESIDENCES AT GOVERNMENT CENTER II NORTH EAST 9% – FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA – VIRGINIA HOUSING

MARKET STUDY

13

level will benefit from project-based subsidies, where tenants

pay 30 percent of their income towards rent. The Subject’s

[…]

According to CoStar, historically, the Washington, DC – Fairfax City/Oakton submarket experienced a lower

vacancy rate than the Washington, DC metro market. Currently, the Washington, DC – Fairfax City/Oakton

submarket vacancy rate is 10.62 percent, while the Washington, DC market vacancy rate is 9.65 percent.

CoStar predicts that the submarket’s vacancy rate is expected to slightly decrease over the next nine years.

Rent

Source: CoStar, November 2022

According to CoStar, historically the median two-bedroom rent in the Washington, DC – Fairfax City/Oakton

submarket was similar to the Washington, DC metro market. Currently, the Washington, DC – Fairfax

City/Oakton submarket median rent is $1,802, while the Washington, DC market median rent is $1,761.

RESIDENCES AT GOVERNMENT CENTER II NORTH EAST 9% – FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA – VIRGINIA HOUSING

MARKET STUDY

58

CoStar projects rent to grow in Washington, DC – Fairfax City/Oakton by 11.44 percent to $2,008 over the

next nine years.

Age of Housing Stock

The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
- PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 1,191 2.3% 81,766 3.6% 3,690,038 2.8%
Built 2000 to 2004 11,192 21.3% 340,190 14.9% 19,186,932 14.3%
Built 1990 to 1999 12,917 24.6% 339,178 14.9% 19,072,607 14.2%
Built 1980 to 1989 16,251 31.0% 372,764 16.4% 18,455,307 13.8%
Built 1970 to 1979 5,472 10.4% 329,931 14.5% 20,877,555 15.6%
Built 1960 to 1969 3,248 6.2% 282,914 12.4% 14,526,829 10.8%
Built 1950 to 1959 1,631 3.1% 220,427 9.7% 14,142,147 10.6%
Built 1940 to 1949 345 0.7% 116,589 5.1% 6,748,599 5.0%
Built 1939 or earlier 191 0.4% 195,797 8.6% 17,329,130 12.9%
Total Housing Units 52,438 100.0% 2,279,556 100.0% 134,029,144 100.0%

Source: Esri Demographics 2021, Novogradac, November 2022

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 1989. As new

construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Substandard Housing

The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to

HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable

flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of the